violence in the applicant’s community.  

(1) Notwithstanding Provision 3 of Item 5227-108-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act 
of 2019 (Chapter 23 of the Statutes of 2019), the Board of State and Community 
Corrections may award competitive grants in amounts not to exceed one million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) per applicant per gran cycle. The length of the 
grant cycle shall be determined by the board. 
(2) The board shall award at least two grants to cities with populations of 200,000 or less.  

(i) Each grantee shall commit a cash or in-kind contribution equivalent to the amount of the grant